FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #429 Technology Build Out for Centennial Street Conference Room 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve FY2025 Budget Transfer Request #429 for one 

hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000.00). 

*At about  3:58 p.m. Commissioner Coates left Session 

FY2025 Budget Amendment Increase #747 Change Existing Long Driveway Grant Program-Remove Match 

Requirement 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stewart, seconded by Commissioner Bowling and passed, with

[...]

Bernard Cochran, Deputy 

Director, Department of Public Works-Utilities) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Change Order 11 for two hundred and ninety 

nine thousand nine hundred and fifty one dollars ($299,951.00). 

Change Order 14 Mattawoman Wastewater Treatment Plant (MWWTP) Secondary and Final Clarifier 

Improvements- Additional Grout Removal and Replacement (ITB 20-23)  
(Waqar Cheema, Senior Project Manager, Mr. Samuel Walter, Program Manager, and Mr.

[...]

Jacob 

Dyer, Acting Director, and Ms. TaTanya Bowman, Assistant Chief of Budget, Department of Fiscal 

and Administrative Services; Ms. Anna Horevay, Partner , and Camille Pappy, McGuire Woods, LLP, 

reviewed he proposed Bond size for 2024 which is seventy-three million dollars ($73,000,000.00). Mr. 

Dyer reviewed the breakdown of the bond terms: 

• Fifteen (15) Year Bonds: Forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00) for eligible General Government, Board of 

Education, Parks, Roads, Water & Sewer, Environmental Resources, and Watershed Projects